

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29272/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 09/04/2008 in WP No. 8271/2007  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAVINDRANATH V.K.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, appln. For stay and office  
report)

WITH  
SLP(C) NO. 18888-18890 of 2009 - With prayer for interim relief and  
with office report)

Date: 11/09/2009            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s)            Mrs. Indira Jaisingh, ASG  
                                      Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.  
                                      Mr. R.K. Tanwar, Adv.  
                                      Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
                                      Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. M.R. Rajendran Nair, Sr.Adv.  
                                      Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
                                      Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Since all benefits have been paid to the respondent -  
employee, nothing survives in these special leave petitions.            The  
Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as infructuous.            It is made  
clear that on the issue of seniority there is no dispute between  
the parties.

(S. Thapar)            (Madhu Saxena)  
PS to Registrar            Court Master