

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA Nos. 1-2 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18888-18890/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 24/02/2009 in WP No. 5521, 5551,  
5590/2009 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNION OF INDIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMT. P.SUDHA BAI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and intervention)

Date: 21/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Preet Singh Rahi, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv. (NP)  
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.  
Ms. Anita Popli, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

SC 29272/2008 Mr. M.R. Rajendran Nair, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Roy

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On hearing Mr. P.S. Patwalia, senior counsel  
appearing for the applicants, and Mr. M.R. Rajendran Nair,  
senior counsel appearing for the respondent in SLP (C) No.  
29272/2008, it is directed that the observation made in the

.....2/-

: 2 :

order dated September 11, 2009 disposing of SLP (C) Nos.  
29272/2008 and 18888-18890/2009 shall not prejudicially  
affect the case of the applicants and their writ petition  
before the High Court, being W.P. No. 15201/2009, shall be  
decided by the High Court on its own merits after hearing  
the parties, in accordance with law.

IA Nos. 1-2 stand disposed of.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)  
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master